results were aggregated to arrive at an overall provision which is intended to have a 75% probability of sufficiency.
The risk adjustment applied in 2024 is 10.7% (2023: 10.6%).

57

12.   Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

Notes To The Financial Statements

(c)   Sensitivity analysis

The Company conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying variables. The valuations included in the reported results for 2024
are calculated using certain assumptions about these variables as disclosed above. The movement in any key variable will impact the performance and equity of the Company.
The table below shows how a reasonable possible change in each assumption will affect the outstanding claims liabilities and profit or loss. As no explicit inflation rate is used in
the valuation no sensitivity analysis is performed for a change in the inflation rate.

Variables
Change in
variables

Impact on gross
liabilities

Impact on net
liabilities

Impact on profit
before tax gross of

reinsurance

Impact on profit
before tax net of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance
Impact on equity
net of reinsurance

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Discounted average weighted term to
settlement

+0.5% (6,508) (1,969) 6,508 1,969 5,402 1,634

-0.5% 6,598 1,996 (6,598) (1,996) (5,476) (1,657)

Ultimate claim number - current year
+10% 22,381 8,659 (22,381) (8,659) (18,576) (7,187)

-10% (22,381) (8,659) 22,381 8,659 18,576 7,187

Average claim size - current year
+10% 22,381 8,659 (22,381) (8,659) (18,576) (7,187)

-10% (22,381) (8,659) 22,381 8,659 18,576 7,187

Unallocated claim expense rate
+1% 4,385 4,372 (4,385) (4,372) (3,639) (3,629)

-1% (4,385) (4,372) 4,385 4,372 3,639 3,629

Discount rate
+1% (6,772) (1,896) 6,772 1,896 5,621 1,574

-1% 6,937 1,941 (6,937) (1,941) (5,757) (1,611)

Initial expected loss ratio on current
accident year

+10% 11,879 5,526 (11,879) (5,526) (9,859) (4,587)

-10% (11,879) (5,526) 11,879 5,526 9,859 4,587

Risk adjustment
+20% 9,362 2,794 (9,362) (2,794) (7,770) (2,319)

-20% (9,214) (2,692) 9,214 2,692 7,648 2,234

58

12.   Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

Notes To The Financial Statements

(d)   Claims development tables (for all lines)

The following tables show the development of gross and net liabilities for incurred claims relative to the ultimate expected claims for the five most recent accident years:

Gross

  Accident year
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

$‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

Estimate of ultimate claims incurred:

- at end of accident year 141,846 128,262 153,269 202,281 199,182

- one year later 119,569 111,285 142,540 189,168

[…]

constant, the effects arising from the currency exposure will be as follows:

Cashflow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risks
by placing such balances on varying maturities and interest rate terms.

The income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of the changes in market interest rates as
the Company’s investment policy is to only invest in fixed income securities.

A change of 50 basis points (“bps”) (2023: 50 basis points) for financial assets interest yield across all portfolio
consecutively would increase/(decrease) the market value of the financial assets and equity by the amounts as
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

68

19.   Financial risk management (continued)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

Notes To The Financial Statements

(a)   Market Risk (continued)

(i)   Interest rate risks (continued)

(b)   Credit risk

Increase/(decrease)

2024 2023
Profit

before tax Impact on equity Profit
before tax Impact on equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash

- increased by 50 bps (2023: (50 bps)) 166 138 39 32
- decreased by 50 bps (2023: (50 bps)) (166) (138) (39) (32)
Financial assets at FVTPL
- increased by 50 bps (2023: (50 bps)) (3,052) (2,534) (3,055) (2,536)
- decreased by 50 bps (2023: (50 bps)) 3,109 2,580 3,114 2,585

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Company. The major classes of financial assets of the Company are insurance receivables, reinsurance
assets, investments in government securities and debt securities, cash and bank deposits.

Credit risk - investment

The Company is exposed to investment credit and price risk as a result of its holdings in fixed income investments.
The investment guidelines seek to limit the credit risk of each of the portfolios through specifying eligible/ineligible
investments; setting maximum counterparty exposures and minimum weighted credit quality and individual

[…]

Service fees billed by related companies (4,660) (3,146)

Service fees billed to related companies 171 192

In addition to the information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following significant transactions took
place between the Company and related parties during the financial year at terms agreed between the parties:

(b)   Key management personnel compensation

2024 2023
$‘000 $‘000

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 4,758 4,637

Share based remuneration expenses 228 205

4,986 4,842

The key management personnel compensation includes salary, bonus and other emoluments (including benefits-in-kind)
computed based on the cost incurred by the Company and when the Company did not incur any costs, the value of the
benefits.

Key management personnel compensation is analysed as follows:

75

21.   Dividends

22.   Critical estimates, judgments and errors

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

Notes To The Financial Statements

2024 2023

$‘000 $‘000

Ordinary dividends paid

Final dividend paid in respect of the previous financial year 62,400 19,500

Assets
As of 31 December 2023 ($’000)

As previously stated Reclassfication Restated

Property and equipment 12,038 (9,149) 2,889

Intangible assets 64,660 9,149 73,809

Assets
As of 1 January 2023 ($’000)

As previously stated Reclassfication Restated

Property and equipment 11,669 (8,262) 3,407

Intangible assets 71,762 8,262 80,024

At the Annual General Meeting on 24 June 2024, a final dividend of $34,600,000 was declared to be paid out of the
profits of the Company, in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2023 to ACE INA Overseas Insurance
Company Ltd.

On 2 December 2024, an interim dividend of $27,800,000 was declared and paid out of the profits of the Company, in
respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2024 to ACE INA Overseas Insurance Company Ltd.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been restated due to the following classification
errors.

Computer software were erroneously presented as Property and equipment